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October 1, 2008 
 
Ms. Teri Ashby, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General  
 
RE: Review of Calaveras County local fire safe ordinances. 
 
Dear Ms. Ashby: 
 
Board of Forestry and Fire Protection (Board) staff conducted a field review on September 
12, 2008 at the request of the Tuolumne-Calaveras Unit (TCU).  Following that review, 
staff compiled the following regarding the implementation of 14 CCR 1270 in Calaveras 
County.   We are requesting your opinion in this matter. 
 
Background: Calaveras County received final certification from the Board of its local SRA 
Fire Safe ordinances pursuant to PRC 4290 and 14 CCR 1270.01 and 1270.03 on April 
28, 1992. These ordinances established minimum wildfire protection standards in 
conjunction with building construction and development in SRA.  The County certification 
included: 
 

1) Adoption of local ordinances that allow for "exceptions" to local certified ordinances 
(see 8.10.08 (q) and 8.10.48);  

2) County designation of inspection authority for compliance with local ordinances 
(8.10.16); and  

3) Maximum driveway grades of 16% (for elevations < 3000 ft (8.10.34).   
 
The County has also established a set of “mitigations” that support “exceptions” per local 
code 8.10.48.  
 
1) The Unit has observed past non-compliance with the Board’s certified SRA Fire 
Safe Regulations for new development in Calaveras County related to steep 
driveway construction. Should the Board or Department intervene to facilitate 
implementation of the County’s desired “mitigation” measures for steep driveways?  
Since certification of local ordinances is a Board of Forestry and Fire Protection 
responsibility, it appears that these mitigations (adopted since the original 
certification) would need to also be re-certified by the BOF.  

  
Past internal decisions made by the County have resulted in approval of very steep 
driveways that exceed the minimum state or locally certified ordinance and some have 
been approved without proper “mitigations”.  Currently the local fire protection districts 
have stated that they have great concern about allowing steep driveways as they inhibit 
emergency access such as ambulances and fire engines.   
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The County building inspectors, who are the designated inspecting authority, 
intend to enforce County codes and will consider approving building permits that 
allow driveways that are greater than 16% grade only when acceptable 
“mitigations” are used and an "exceptions" to local ordinances are granted.  
Apparently applicants for building permits interpret one of the mitigations, “paving” 
greater than 16 % grades, as the only mitigation required.  This is based on an 
applicants interpretation of local ordinance 8.10.340 Roads and driveways. (From 
Ord. 2701 § 2, 2002(part); Ord. 2226 § 1(part), 1992), see attachment Chapter 
titled 8.10 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY REGULATIONS) 

The County would like to reinforce that multiple mitigations (such as greater driveway 
width, curbs etc) may be necessary. Local builders and realtors are affected in that 
decisions to not permit building or requiring more expensive mitigations due to inability to 
meet state minimum or local certified ordinance is creating financial hardships or otherwise 
disallowing them to build on their property.  
 
2) The Unit requested clarification of whether lots subdivided prior to 1991 are 
subject to SRA fire safe development rules (14 CCR 1270 et seq. authorized by PRC 
4290).   
 
PRC 4290 states “These regulations do not apply where an application was filed prior to 
January 1, 1991, or to parcels or tentative map or other developments approved prior to 
January 1, 1991 if the final map the tentative map is approved in the time prescribed by 
local ordinances”  Section 14 CCR 1270.01 also states this.   
 
Are properties with parcel or tentative maps approved before 1991, subject to the 
regulations under PRC 4290, 14 CCR 1270 et seq, or locally certified ordinances?  See 
the attached AG opinion #92-807 dated March 17, 1993 that we think addresses the issue.  
In it, it is indicated that if the approval prior to 1991 was silent on these issues, then current 
regulations would apply. 
 
3)  The Unit seeks guidance on the obligations of an individual to improve to 
minimum state standards jointly used private roads once they have been issued a 
building permit.    
 
Currently new homes are being built on large rural lots where a private lane accessing 
several of the properties does not meet minimum state standards or certified local rules.  
The Unit believes we have no authority to apply 14 CCR 1270 regulations to a private 
existing road unless the parcel has been split. Once the road enters the parcel it becomes 
a driveway where 14 CCR 1270 driveway regulations apply.   
 
Also, the Unit indicated that there was an opinion, possibly involving Bruce Crane, in 2003 
for Mariposa County addressing this situation. 
 
4) Board staff would like to clarify the following authorities or questions to ensure 
the Board is proceeding within its authority. 
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A. What authority does the Board have in reviewing or otherwise commenting on 
decisions being made by a certified local inspection authority administering certified 
local ordinance, specifically the appropriateness of granted “exceptions” to local 
ordinances for driveway grades? 

 
B. What authority does CAL FIRE have to review or otherwise comment on 

implementation of local certified fire safe ordinances where the “inspection 
authority" has been granted or somehow assumed by the County?  Does 14 CCR 
1270.04 Provisions for Application of these Regulations clearly state that CAL 
FIRE shall review development permits? 

 
C. Do structures built  pre- 1991 that recently have burned  down in wildfires require 

that the new building permit meets 14 CCR 1270 state standards or local certified 
ordinances?  

 
D. Can a “driveway”, as defined in 14 CCR 1271.00 Definitions, serve up to two 

parcels, more than two parcels, or be limited to one parcel.  (this issue was 
requested form AEU regarding questions from El Dorado County) 
 
 From 14 CCR 1271.00: “Driveway: A vehicular access that serves no more than 
two buildings, with no more than three dwelling units on a single parcel, and any 
number of accessory buildings.” 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
George D. Gentry 
Executive Officer 
 
Attachments:  
1. Calaveras County certified local SRA Fire Safe ordinances p on April 28, 1992. 
2. Calaveras County Chapter 8.10 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY REGULATIONS, Ord. 2701 § 
2, 2002 
3.  AG opinion #92-807 dated March 17, 1993 
 

 Appendix - Legal Opinions  3



 
 
 
EDMUND G. BROWN JR.        State of California  
A ttorney General        DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE   

1300 I STREET, SUITE 125 
P.O. BOX 944255 

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2550 
 

Public:  (916) 445-9555 
Telephone:  (916) 327-4254 
Facsimile:  (916) 327-2319 

E-Mail:  Teri.Ashby@doj.ca.gov 
 

February 27, 2009 
 

 
George Gentry 
Executive Officer 
Board of Forestry and Fire Protection     
P.O. Box 944246 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2460 
 
RE: Calaveras County Local Fire Safe Ordinances.  
 
Dear Mr. Gentry: 
 

You have asked for a legal opinion on various issues regarding local fire safe ordinances 
in general and Calaveras County ordinances in particular.  I have set forth below the facts as I 
understand them from your written request and subsequent conversations with you, the 
applicable law and your specific questions followed by my analysis for each question.   

 

Facts Giving Rise to the Issues Presented 
 
 Calaveras County (County) applied to the Board of Forestry and Fire Protection (Board) 
for certification of its local State Responsibility Area (SRA) fire safe ordinances in February, 
1992.  The Board reviewed and certified the County’s local ordinances in April, 1992.  For the 
most part, the ordinances were verbatim from the Board’s SRA fire safe regulations, beginning 
with section 1270 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.  In 2007, the County revised 
some of its fire safe ordinances but failed to have these revisions certified by the Board.  Some of 
these revised ordinances are less stringent than Board regulations.  Two in particular relate to 
roads and driveway specifications.  The originally certified County ordinance that prescribes 
grading requirements for roads and driveways followed  Board regulations and allowed a 
maximum grade of 16%.  The revised ordinance maintains the 16% grade limit but states “[a]ny 
driveway with a grade exceeding the maximum grade permitted shall be provided with an asphalt 
or concrete surface.”  (Calaveras Health & Saf. Code, § 8.10.340, subd. B.2.)  Building permit 
applicants interpret this language as allowing exceptions to the 16% maximum grade limit 
provided the greater grade is paved with asphalt or concrete.  This interpretation does not comply 
with the Board’s regulations and has resulted in County approval of very steep driveways that 
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exceed the Board’s requirements.  In addition, the original certified ordinances included 
specifications for roadway width, surface, grades and radius that mirrored the Board’s 
specifications.  The revised ordinances delete these specifications and instead require all new 
roads to comply “with the latest, adopted version of the Calaveras County road ordinance.”  
(Calaveras Health &Saf. Code § 8.10340, subd. D.1.)  The County’s road ordinance has not been 
certified by the Board.   

 
Similar issues have arisen in other counties and the Department of Forestry an Fire 

Protection (Department) requests clarification from the Board as to (1) the authority of local 
jurisdictions over revised uncertified ordinances, (2) whether lots subdivided prior to 1991 are 
subject to SRA Fire Safe regulations and (3) whether new building permits can require 
individuals to improve jointly used private roads to minimum state standards.   

 
 

Legal Background 
 
 Purpose and Authority for Fire Safe Regulations 
 
 State law requires the Board to adopt and enforce regulations necessary for the 
prevention and suppression of forest fires.  (Pub. Resources Code § 4111.)  In 1987 the 
Legislature enacted a statute directing the Board to specifically “adopt regulations implementing 
minimum fire safety standards related to defensible space” in state responsibility lands.  (Pub. 
Resources Code § 4290.)1  The regulations apply to the perimeters and access to all residential, 
commercial, and industrial building construction in state responsibility areas and must include 
(1) road standards for fire equipment access, (2) standards for signs identifying streets, roads, 
and buildings, (3) minimum private water supply reserves for emergency fire use, and (4) fuel 
breaks and greenbelts. (Ibid.)  The purpose of these regulations is to provide for basic emergency 
access and perimeter wildfire protection measures in requirements for future design and 
construction of structures, subdivisions and developments in state responsibility areas  (Cal. 
Code Regs., tit. §1270.01.) 
 

These state fire safe regulations preempt local ordinances unless local ordinances provide 
standards that “equal or exceed minimum regulations adopted by the state.”  (Pub. Resources 
Code § 4290)(italics added.)  Moreover, local jurisdictions have no authority to enact ordinances 
that fail to provide the minimum standards necessary to provide for this basic emergency access 
and perimeter wildfire protection.  The general authority of a county or city to make and enforce 
local ordinances is set forth in section 7 of article XI of the California Constitution and is subject 
to the limitations that it be exercised within territorial limits and be subordinate to state law.  
(Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High School District (1985) 29 Cal.3d 878, 885, 
italics added.)   

 
1The Board classifies “all lands within the state for the purpose of determining areas in which the financial 
responsibility of preventing and suppressing fires is primarily the responsibility of the state.”  Areas not so classified 
are primarily the responsibility of local or federal agencies.  (Pub. Resources Code §§ 4125 ,4126, 4127.)   
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Thus, the Board’s fire safe regulations, subject to certain limitations (see Application of 
the Fire Safe Regulations section, below) set the minimum fire safety standards for basic 
emergency access and perimeter wildfire protection measures in state responsibility areas.  Any 
local ordinances must meet or exceed the limitations of the Board’s regulations or they are 
invalid and, in such instances, the Board’s regulations supersede the local ordinances.   

 
 
 Application of the Fire Safe Regulations 
 
 It is important to note that a grandfather clause in Public Resources Code section 4290, 
provides that the Board’s fire safe regulations do not apply “where an application for a building 
permit was filed prior to January 1, 1991, or to parcel or tentative maps or other developments 
approved prior to January 1, 1991, if the final map for the tentative map is approved with the 
time prescribed by the local ordinance.”  In analyzing this language, an Attorney General 
Opinion concludes that even though a person applies for a building permit after January 1, 1991, 
the Board’s fire safe regulations are inapplicable to any matters approved prior to January 1, 
1991, as part of the  parcel or tentative map process.  Conversely, to the extent that conditions 
relating to the perimeters and access to the buildings were not imposed as part of the approval of 
the parcel or tentative maps, the Board’s regulations would apply to those constructions.  (76 
Ops. Cal.Atty.Gen. 19 (1993).)  This interpretation of the statute’s grandfather clause gives effect 
to the statute as a whole and to every word and clause (Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV 
(1991) 52 Cal. 3d 1149, 1159) and complies with statutory construction law requiring that 
exceptions to the general rule of a statute are to be strictly construed.  (Da Vinci Group v. San 
Francisco Residential Rent etc. Bd.(1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 24, 28.)   
 

In summary, the Board’s fire safe regulations apply only to buildings where construction 
permit applications were filed  after January 1, 1991, and in the following three scenarios:  (1)  
when the building is constructed on land for which no parcel or tentative map is required, (2)  
when the building is constructed on a parcel created by a parcel or tentative map approved after 
January 1, 1991, and (3) when the building is constructed on a parcel created by a parcel or 
tentative map approved prior to January 1, 1991, to the extent that conditions relating to the 
perimeters and access to the buildings were not imposed as part of the approval of the pre- 1991 
parcel or tentative maps. 

 
 
 Inspection and Enforcement Authority 
 
 Both the Board and the Department are charged with enforcing all state forest and fire 
laws.  (Pub. Resource Code §§ 4111, 4119.)  State responsibility lands to which these fire safe 
regulations apply are under the authority of the Department (Pub. Resources Code §§ 4119, 
4290) and the Department, or its duly authorized agent, is authorized to inspect the exteriors of 
all properties to ascertain compliance with all state forest and fire laws.  (Pub. Resources Code § 
4119.)   

 Appendix - Legal Opinions  6



George Gentry 
February 27, 2009  
Page 4 
 
 

                                                

 
Local jurisdictions can assume inspection authority “where the Board’s regulations have been 
implemented through that jurisdiction’s building permit or subdivision approval process.”  (Cal. 
Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1270.05 subd. (a)(3).)  Local jurisdictions can implement the Board’s fire 
safe regulations by simply incorporating the Board’s regulations into the local ordinances or 
repeating the regulations verbatim in the local ordinances.  Reports of violations must be 
provided to the Department’s unit that administers the Board’s regulations in that county.  (Cal. 
Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1270.05 subd. (b).)  Except as discussed below, local jurisdictions that 
maintain ordinances relating to fire safe requirements that are in any way different from the 
Board’s regulations do not have inspection authority under state law.  (See, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 
14, § 1270.05.)   
  

Another way for local jurisdictions to obtain inspection authority is by having the Board 
certify their local ordinances as equal or exceeding the Board’s regulations.  The Board allows 
local jurisdictions to apply to the Board for certification that their local ordinances equal or 
exceed the minimum standards of the Board’s regulations.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. §1270.03.)  
This is entirely voluntary but has the practical effect of providing local jurisdictions the ability to 
pass ordinances that contain alternative standards from the state regulations provided the 
practical effect of the alternative standards meets or exceeds the Board’s standards.   By 
certifying local ordinances that may be different from the Board’s regulations, the Board 
confirms that the standards provided for in the local ordinances equal or exceed the Board’s 
standards.  Moreover, certification provides the Department with assurance that the local 
ordinances containing alternative standards meet or exceed the Board’s minimum standards, and 
therefore, the Department can comfortably delegate its inspection authority to local jurisdictions 
with certified ordinances.  However, delegation under these circumstances is not required under 
the regulations and the Department can retain inspection authority if it chooses.  Certification 
does not negate a local jurisdiction’s duty to report violations to the Department pursuant to 
section 1270.05.  Nor does initial certification allow local jurisdictions to retain delegated 
inspection authority for ordinances that have been amended, added to or otherwise changed 
without having the changes certified.  

 
To summarize, the Department has enforcement authority for the fire safe regulations and 

inspects for compliance in state responsibility areas.  This inspection authority is delegated to 
local jurisdictions in only two instances: (1) when local jurisdictions have incorporated the 
Board’s regulations or implemented them verbatim into their building ordinances or, (2) when 
the Department delegates its inspection authority to local jurisdictions whose local ordinances 
have been certified by the Board as equal or exceeding the Board’s standards.  The Department 
inspects for compliance in every other instance. 2  When a local jurisdiction passes or amends an 
ordinance that contains different requirements from the Board’s fire safe regulations and fails to 
have that ordinance certified, the local jurisdiction loses inspection authority. by operation of law 
because the ordinances no longer meet the requirement necessary for the local jurisdiction to 

 
2 Local jurisdictions that assume state fire protection responsibility on SRA land also assume inspection authority. 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1270.05 subd.(a)(2).) 
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retain inspection authority.  Furthermore, even when the inspection authority has been delegated, 
the Department retains its  authority  to inspect and enforce state forest and fire laws .  (Pub. 
Resource Code § 4119.) 

 
 
Exceptions to Fire Safe Standards 

 
 Board regulations allow an inspection authority (the Department or a local jurisdiction) to 
allow for  exceptions to the fire safe standards  on a case by case basis.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, 
§ 1270.07.)  A request for an exception must be made in writing to the inspection authority and 
include the specific section for which the exception is requested, material facts supporting the 
reason for the exception and details of the mitigation measure proposed.  ( Cal. Code Regs., tit. 
14, § 1270.08.)  An exception may be granted only if it is “necessary due to health, safety, 
environmental conditions, physical site limitations or other limiting conditions such as recorded 
historical sites” and if it “provides the same overall practical effect as these [fire safe] regulations 
towards providing defensible space.”  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §§ 1270.07, 1271.00.)  An 
exception may not allow avoidance of the standards.  An exception is an “alternative…that 
provides mitigation of the problem.”  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1271.00.) 
 
 Exceptions are explicitly defined in the Board’s regulations and do not provide any 
authority for local jurisdictions with inspection authority to pass ordinances that provide 
standards different from the Board’s.  Exceptions are made on a case by case basis only. 
 
 
Questions 
 
Question A:  “What authority does the Board have in reviewing or otherwise commenting on 
decisions being made by a certified local inspection authority administering certified local 
ordinances, specifically the appropriateness of granted ‘exceptions’ to local ordinances for 
driveway grades?”   
 
Answer: The Board’s regulations do not provide a process for Board review of any part of 
the inspection or permitting process.  However, the Board has the authority to “make and enforce 
such regulations as are necessary and proper for the organization, maintenance, government and 
direction of the fire protective system for the prevention and suppression of forest fires . . . .“ 
(Pub. Resources Code, § 4111.)  Thus, the Board can, if it chooses, pass regulations that allow 
for its review of decisions by inspection authorities, either the Department or local inspection 
authorities, provided the regulations are consistent with state law.   With regard to “commenting” 
on decisions being made by a local inspection authority, the Board can certainly comment at any 
time on whether local jurisdictions are properly adhering to the Board’s regulations.   
 

In the case of Calaveras County’s amended ordinance that provides for “exceptions” 
(paved with asphalt or concrete) to the 16% grade limit for driveways , there are several 
problems.  First, local jurisdictions have no authority to pass ordinances that include exceptions 
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to the fire safe regulations.  Exceptions are granted on a case by case basis only.  (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 14, § 1270.08.)  And, any exceptions must be necessary due to health, safety, 
environmental conditions, physical site limitations or other limiting conditions such as recorded 
historical sites.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1271.00.) The exception must provide mitigation of 
these types of problems.  Simply paving a grade in excess of 16% does not solve the access 
problems caused by such grades.  Second, Calaveras County’s 16% grade “exception” is invalid 
because it is preempted by state law.  The Board’s regulations do not allow for driveway grades 
greater than 16% whether they are paved or not.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1273.03.)  Third, if 
Calaveras County wants to allow alternative standards for roadway grades, the County must also 
provide for mitigations that provide basic emergency access and perimeter wildfire protection 
measures that are equal to or exceed the Board’s measures.  To ensure that the County’s local 
ordinances do this, the county should have the ordinances certified.  The County’s post 
certification amendments regarding driveway grades were never certified and could not be 
certified absent sufficient mitigation measures to provide the basic emergency access and 
perimeter wildfire protection measures required by the Board. 

 
Because Calaveras County’s ordinances do not meet or exceed the requirements of the 

Board’s regulations the ordinances are invalid and any permits based upon those ordinances are 
invalid.  The County has the power to enforce its own ordinances to the extent they are not in 
conflict with general state law.  (Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7, Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley (1976) 17 
Cal.3d 129, 140.)  The Board has the authority to inform local jurisdictions when they are 
violating state laws. (Pub. Resources Code § 4111.) 

 
 

Question B:  “What authority does CAL FIRE have to review or otherwise comment on 
implementation of local certified fire safe ordinances where the ‘inspection authority’ has been 
granted or somehow assumed by the County?  Does 14 CCR 1270.04 Provisions for Application 
of Regulation clearly state that CAL FIRE shall review development permits?” 
 
Answer: The Department is charged with enforcing all state forest and fire laws (Pub. 
Resource Code § 4119) and can comment on or report to the Board any violation it observes 
even where local ordinances have been certified and the Department’s inspection authority has 
been delegated to the local jurisdiction.  Moreover, certification of local ordinances does nothing 
more than certify that the ordinances meet or exceed the Board’s minimum standards.  Even 
when a local jurisdiction obtains certification, it does not have inspection authority unless the 
Department chooses to delegate that authority to the local jurisdiction.  Inspection authority is 
not automatically assumed under the regulations when local ordinances are certified.  (See, Cal. 
Code Regs., tit. 14 § 1270.05.)  The Department may retract inspection authority delegated to a 
local jurisdiction if certified local ordinances are changed and the changes are not certified.  
Certification does not grant local jurisdictions the right to change certified ordinances and retain 
their inspection authority.  But whether the local jurisdiction has inspection authority or not, the 
purpose of the fire safe regulations is to provide defensible space in state responsibility areas and 
any permit granted by a local jurisdiction that violates the Board’s minimum fire safe standards 
would be invalid.   
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 Section 1270.04 subdivision (a) clearly states that “local jurisdictions shall provide the 
Director with notice of application for building permits, tentative parcel maps, tentative maps, 
and use permits for construction or development within SRA.”  Nowhere in the regulations is 
there anything to suggest that local jurisdictions are relieved of this duty once their ordinances 
are certified.  Furthermore, subdivision (c) states that local jurisdictions “shall ensure that the 
applicable sections of this subchapter become a condition of approval of any applicable 
construction or development permit or map.”  Failure to do this is a violation of state law.  The 
Department, charged with enforcing state fire laws has every right to comment on such 
violations and report them to the Board.   
 
Question C: “Do structures built pre-1991 that recently have burned down in wildfires require 
that the new building permit meets 14 CCR 1270 state standards or local certified ordinances?” 
 
Answer: If the new structure is situated on property that is not subject to a pre-1991 parcel 
or tentative map, it must meet all state standards or certified ordinances.  If the new structure is 
situated on property that is subject to a pre-1991 parcel or tentative map, the new building permit 
must meet all fire safe regulations relating to the perimeters and access conditions that were not 
imposed as part of the approval of the pre-1991 parcel or tentative.  (See, 76 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 
19 (1993).) 
 
Question D: “Can a ‘driveway’, as defined in 14 CCR 1271.00 Definitions, serve up to two 
parcels, more than two parcels, or be limited to one parcel?” 
 
Answer: A driveway is limited to one parcel and then only when that parcel has no more 
than two buildings (not including accessory buildings) and those two buildings have no more 
than three dwelling units between them.  Driveway is defined in section 1271.00 as “[a] 
vehicular access that serves no more than two buildings, with no more than three dwelling units 
on a single parcel, and any number of accessory buildings.”  At first blush, this definition 
appears to be ambiguous, thus giving rise to your question regarding the number of parcels a 
driveway can serve.  However, the number of parcels a driveway can serve becomes clear when 
the definition is read in conjunction with the definition of roads, streets and privates lanes which 
are defined as “[v]ehicular access to more than one parcel; . . . or vehicular access to a single 
parcel with more than two buildings or four or more dwelling units.”  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 
1271.00.)  When interpreting statutory language, effect should be given to the language as a 
whole, to every word and clause so that no part or provision is rendered useless or meaningless.  
(Colombo construction Co. v. Panama Union School Dist. (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 868, 876.)  
Words of a statute must be construed in context, keeping in mind the statutory purpose, and 
statutory sections relating to the same subject must be harmonized, both internally and with each 
other.  (Dyna-Med., Inc. v. Fair Employment and Housing Comm. (1987) 43 Cal.3 1379, 1387.)  
Upon reading the definition of roads, streets and private lanes, it becomes clear that a driveway 
can only service one parcel, because if there is more than one parcel being accessed, the 
vehicular access becomes a road, street or private lane.  Interpreting the definition of driveway as 
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serving more than one parcel would render useless much of the definition of roads, streets and 
private lanes and would be contrary to statutory construction law.  
 
 If you have any questions or wish additional analysis, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

TERI H. ASHBY 
Deputy Attorney General 

 
For EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 

Attorney General 
 

THA: 
 
 
 
SA2004101735 
Document in ProLaw 
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